
DElH I INDIRA GANDHI 
INnANAnOMALAlRPORT 

Delhi International Airport Limited 
(Formerly known as Oelhi International Airport (P) Limited) 

Date: July 29, 2025 

BSE limited 
1" Floor, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001. 

BSE Scrip Code: 974004, 974763, 975037, 975533, 975854. 
ISIN : INE657H08019, INE657H08027, INE657H08035, INE657H08043, INE657H08050. 

Kind Attn .: Corporate Relationship Department 
Subject: Outcome of the Board Meeting held on July 29, 2025 

Dear Sirl Ma'am: 

Registered Office: 
New Udaan Shawano Opp. Terminal 3 
Indira Gandhi Imernational Airpor t 
New Delhi - 110 037 
(IN U63033DL2006PLCl46936 

T +9111 47197000 F +9111 4719 7181 
W'lNlw.newdelhiairport.in 
E DIAL-(S@gmrgroup.in 

Pursuant to Regulation 51 read with Part B of Schedule III and Regulation 52 and other applicable regulations of Securities 
and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation s, 2015 ("Listing Regulations"), 
this is to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on Ju ly 29, 2025 has inter-alia: 

i. Approved the Unaudited Standalone Financial Resul ts of the Company for the quarter ended June 30, 2025. 

ii. Noted the Limited Review Report issued by Mis. Walker Chandiok & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants and Mis. K.5. 
Rao & Co., Ch artered Accountants, the joint statutory Auditors of the Company on the Unaudited Standalone Financia l 
results for the quarter ended June 30,2025. 

In respect of the above, we hereby enclose the fol lowing: 

a. The Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended June 30, 2024, in the format as 
specified under Regulat ion 52 of Listing Regulations. 

b. Limited Review Report issued by Mis. Walker Chandiok & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants and Mis. K.S. Rao & Co., 
Ch artered Accountants, the joint statutory Auditors of t he Company on the Unaudited Standalone Financia l results 
fo r the quarter ended on June 30, 2025. 

c. Also find enclosed a statement indicating the utilisation of the issue proceeds of Non-Convertible Debentures as per 
Regulation 52(7) of the Listing Regulations for the quarter ended June 30, 2025. 

The Board meeting commenced at 02:30 P.M (1ST) and concluded at 'r 30 P.M. (1ST). 

Su bmitted for your information and records please. 

Thanking you, 
For Delhi International Airport Limite ,\Dna; 

~ 
<:-7>,,-_~ '1 . 

. , r " -;.. 

~ ~(~~ -, ) 

~ 
.:: (New Delhi l ~ 11 . ~\ J-, 

bhishek Chawla ~>;;." ,,~~-~~-~, 
. ~~?*:/ Company Secretary & Compliance Offlc=~-

(j / OelhiAirport 0 t;10elhiAirport c:::J /DelAirport ~ /OelhiAirport 

Airports Energy I Transportation Urban Infrastructure I Foundation 



Walker Chandiok & Co LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
21st Floor, DLF Square, 
Jacaranda Marg, DLF Phase II, 
Gurugram 122002, India 

K. S. Rao & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
2nd Floor, 1012 Khivraj 
Mansion, Kasturba Road 
Bengaluru - 560001, India 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results of Delhi 
International Airport Limited pursuant to the Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) 

To the Board of Directors of Delhi International Airport Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of standalone unaudited financial results ('the 
Statement') of Delhi International Airport Limited (,the Company') for the quarter ended 30 June 2025, 
being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) (' listing Regulations'). 

2. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the 
Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ('Ind 
AS 34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (' the Act'), and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure 
requirements of Regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion 
on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information 
consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financia l and accounting matters, and 
applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit 
conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, 
and consequently , does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all 
sign ificant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly , we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, noth ing has come to our attention that causes us to believe 
that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under section 133 of the Act, and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in 
accordance with the requirements of Regu lation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or 
that it contains any material misstatement. 

5. We draw attention to note 4 to the accompanying Statement in relation to ongoing litigation between 
the Company and Airports Authority of India (AAI) in respect of Monthly Annual Fee (MAF) for the 
period 19 March 2020 to 28 February 2022 for which the Company had sought to be excused from 
making payment to AAI as triggered from a force majeure event, which could have a significant impact 
on the accompanying Statement, if the potential exposure were to materialize. The Company has 
received the award from the Tribunal on 6 January 2024, ("the Award") directing that the Company is 

Chartered Accountants 



Walker Chandiok & Co LLP K. S. Rao & Co. 

excused from making payment of Annual Fee to AAI from 19 March 2020 till 28 February 2022. In April 
2024, AAI filed a petition under section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 for setting aside 
the Award challenging certain aspects of the Award with the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. The Hon'ble 
High Court of Delhi vide its judgment dated 07 March 2025 has upheld the Arbitral Award and dismissed 
the petition of AAI. AAI has filed an appeal against the said order with Divisional Bench of Hon 'ble Delhi 
High Court. The Management, based on an independent legal assessment of the Hon 'ble High Court 
judgement and AAI Appeal , believes that the Company has favorable case to claim relief for the period 
from 1 April 2020 to 28 February 2022. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No.: 001076N/N500013 

~:h::ed 
Partner 
Membership No.: 522144 

UDIN 255.22.1Ljl-j BNJIJ<'(3tCJl1 
Place: New Delhi 
Date: 29 July 2025 

Chartered Accountants 

Sudarshana Gupta M S 
Partner 
Membership No: 223060 

UDIN: 2 £) 2 2.3c6o &11 
Place: New Delhi M 8Gt I (HI 4 
Date: 29 July 2025 



Delhi Inlerna lional .·\iqlOrt Limited 
Coqlora te hlentit~· Number: l"630330t2006PLCJ..I6936 

Phone: +9 1 ~ 11 -47 1 97000 ."31: +9 1· 11 -47197 181 
Email : DlAt ... CS.ii.gmrgrou p.inWebsite:www.newdelhiai r port.in 

Registered Office: New Ud ann Bhaw3n. Opposite Tcrmimll-III. IG I Airport. New l)elhi· 110037 
St:ltcment of Unaudited Stnndalone Fin:lncilll Results for the quarter ended .June 30,2025 

(Allumounts in Rs. crores unless othcm'isc stated) 

S.No. Particulars June 30. 2025 

I Re"enue from operAtions 

(a) Sale orser-ices 
(b) Other operating rcvenue 

TOlal re,'enue from operutions (I=(n)+(b)) 

II Other income 

111 TOI:ll lncomc (1+11) 

1\' Expcnses 
(a) ,\n11l1al fcc 10 AirporEi Authority of India (AAI) 
(b) Employee bencfits expensc 
(c) Othcr expenses 
Tolal expenses (IV-=(ll )+(b)+(c) 

V Profit hefore fio a nce cost, tnxCS, deprecia tion I amortisation e.tpenses and exceptional items 
IERIDTAI «II IH IV)) 

V, Depreciation and amonisation e ... pense 
VII finance costs 

, '111 Loss before e.\ceptional ilems (V-VI-VII) 

IX Exceptional items (refer note 5) 

X Profi tl (Loss) before tn ~ (V III+ IX) 

XI Tu e.\pense: 
Current tax 
TOlal t"x e~ penSe 

XII Profi t! ( Loss) for the period I year (X-XI) 

XII I Other comllrehensh'e income 

:\ Items that ..... ill nOI he reclassified 10 profit or loss 
RC 'l11casuremelll gainl (Io$s) on defined benefit plans 
Income tax efTeel 

B Items that will be reclassified 10 profi t or loss 
Net mO\'emenl of cash now hcdJ;es 
Income ta\ effect 

T otll l Olher eomprehcnsh'e income (nel of tax) (XIII-(A)+( B») 

XI V Tot:11 comprehensi\'£ income for the pe ri odl~'ear (XI l+X III ) IComprising profi tl(loss) fi nd 
other comprehensive illcome for Ihe period I ~'e:lr l 

XV Pnid-up equity share capita l (facc value of Rs. 10/- per equi ty sh,tre) 

XVI Other equity 

XVI I Earnings Ilcr sha re ( EPS) ·race \'alue of Rs. 1 0/~ each (nut :mn u:llised ) 
Basil: (amount in Rs) 
Di lut~ (amounl in Rs) 

X\'I II Net worlh (refer nule 13) 

X IX R:lIios (rder note 13) 
Debt equity rat io 
Debt seT\;ce cowragc ra ti o· 
Imerest sen.icl: coverage ratio· 
Current ralio 
t ong tenn debt to working capital 
Bod debts to accoum rcceivable ra tio· 
(uITcm liabi lity ratio 
TOlal debt to tOlal assets ratio 
Debtors turnover· 
Opcrating nwgin (%) 

Nct profit margin (%), , ____ ""''''_ 
18res Outslanding rCd~cm ~~ff/JIt5 

(apilal redcmpti . J~ "CfUCtl 
Inventory tumo e.,- 10 

fI emption reser-'c (ir~ny) 

CO .-
SIGNED FOR 

IDENTIFICATION 
PURPOS ES ONLY 

Unaudited 

1.512.07 
231 .00 

1,7-13.07 

22.52 

1.765.59 

758.79 
91.4 1 

280.66 
1,1 30.86 

634.73 

286.3 1 
390.39 

(4 1.971 

9Q.86 

48.89 

48.89 

0.26 

5.23 

5.-19 

5-1.38 

2.450.00 

0.20 
0.20 

692.50 

22.37 
1,44 
1,47 
0.5-1 

(11.92) 

0. 12 
0.66 
3.61 

25.20 % 
2.80 % 

NA 

Quarter endw 

March 31 . 2025 

Rcfcr Notc 11 

1.1 79.88 
383.06 

1,562.94 

74.16 

1,637. 10 

718.28 
94.20 

297.67 
1,110.15 

526.95 

278.42 
399.27 

(1 50.74) 

91.35 

59.39) 

(59.39) 

(0.71) 

42.00 

41.28 

(]8.1 1) 

2,450.00 

(0.24) 
(0.24) 

638.12 

24.3 8 
2.47 
2.59 
0.53 

( 12.25) 
0.03 
0.12 
0.67 
3.57 

21.75% 
(HO)% 

;-.JA 

June 30, 2014 

Unauditcd 

1.049.78 
199.45 

1,249.23 

39.26 

1 • .!88,49 

532.89 
8·'-16 

179. 19 
896.24 

392.25 

283 .69 
403.-19 

(29-1.93) 

294.93 

(294.93 ) 

0.42 

21 .33 

2 1.75 

(273.1 8) 

2.450.00 

(1 .10) 
(1.20) 

1.21 6.53 

12,45 
0.69 
0.70 
0.75 

( 19.68) 

0.14 

0.'" 
3.36 

8.69·. 
(23.6 1)% 

Year ended 

ilbreh 31. 2025 

,\ uditcd 

~,453 .90 

978.90 

5,·02.80 

301.07 

5,733.87 

1.-196.08 
367,4~ 

1.11 7.41 
3.980.93 

1.752.9-1 

\.133.29 
1.687.16 

(1.067.51) 

91.35 

(976. 16 

(976. 16) 

(2.42) 

126.'>9 

]24.57 

(85 1.59) 

2,450.00 

( 1.811.88) 

638.12 

24.38 
1.07 
1.1 0 
0.53 

( 12.25) 
0.03 
0. 12 
0.67 

13.83 
13.09% 

(! 7.97)% 



Delhi International Airport Limited 
Notes to the statement of unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 

I. The above standa lone financ ial results of Del hi International Airport Limited (DIAL' or ' the Company') have 
been reviewed by the Audit Comm ittee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company in their 
respective meetings held on July 29, 2025 . The statutory auditors of the Company have carried out a limited 
review of these fina ncia l resu lts. 

2. The Company's business activit ies fa ll within a si ngle business segment in terms of Ind AS 108 'Operating 
Segment'. 

3. Airports Economic Regu latory Authority of India ("A ERA") has issued tariff order no 57/2020-21 for third 
control period ("CP3") starting from April 1,2019 to March 3 1, 2024 on December 30, 2020 allowing DIAL 
to continue with Base Airport Charges (" BAC") + I 0% tariff for the ba lance period of third control period. 
AERA has also allowed compensatory tariff in lieu of Fuel Throughput Charges w.e.f. February 0 1, 202 1 for 
the balance period of third control period. DI AL had also fi led an appeal agai nst some of AERA' s dec ision 
in third control period order on January 29, 2021 with Te lecom disputes sett lement and appellate tribunal 
("TDSA TOO). 

DIAL had a lso fi led appeal agai nst the second control period ("CP2") before the TDSA T. Also, DIAL in 
respect ofTDSA T order against first Control period appea l dated Apri l 23 , 20 18 fi led a limited appeal in the 
Hon' ble Supreme Court oflndia on July 2 1, 20 18 in respect of which judgement was pronounced on July I I, 
2022, citing that all appea ls are dismissed, except on the issue relating to corporate tax pertain ing to 
aeronautica l services, where DIAL' s contention had been accepted that the Annual Fee paid by DIAL should 
not be deducted from expenses pertain ing to aeronautical serv ices before calcu lating the 'r (tax) e lement in 
th e fonnula. 

TDSAT at the request of AERA and concurred by DIAL had agreed and tagged CP2 appeal with CP3 appeal. 
The fina l order was pronounced on July 2 1, 2023 . TDSAT in its order has allowed certain claims of DIAL 
and disallowed certain others. 

AERA and Federation of Indian Airl ines (F IA) have filed an appeal before the Hon' ble Supreme Court on 
October 19, 2023 aga inst the judgement dated July 2 1, 2023 passed by TDSA T. The appeal of FIA has been 
accepted and the matter was last heard on May 20, 2025 and the next date of hearing is yet to be notified. 
AERA has decided to defer the implementation of the aforementioned TDSA T order till the matters attains 
finality in the proceedings before the Hon'b le supreme Court of India. 

During the previous qualter ended March 3 1, 2025, AERA has issued order no. 20/2024-25 dated March 28, 
2025 confirming aeronaut ica l tariff for CP4 effective from April 16, 2025, which the Company has applied 
d uring the current quarter. 

The Company has also filed an appeal against CP4 tariff order on June 26, 2025 with TDSA T. The matter is 
listed for hearing on July 31 , 2025. 

4 . DIAL issued various communications to Airports Authority of India ("AA I") from the month of March 2020 
onwards inter-alia under Article 16 (Force Majeure) and informed AAl about the impact of Covid-1 9 on the 
De lhi Internatio nal Airport and expressed its inabili ty to perform its certain ob ligati ons under OMDA and 
thereby requested for excusal from payment of MAF on account of the same. The said event(s) of Force 
Majeure had a lso been admitted by AA I in its communication to DIAL. Consequently, DI AL was entitled to 
suspend or excuse the performance of its said ob ligation to pay Annual Fee/Monthly Annual Fee in 
accordance with OMDA, as notified to AA I. However, AAI had not agreed to such entitlement of DIAL 
under OMDA. Th is had resu lted in dispute between DIAL and AA I and for the settlement of which, DIAL 
had invoked on September 18, 2020 dispute resolution mechan ism in terms of Alticle 15 ofOMDA. Further, 
on December 02, 2020, DIAL agai n requested to AA I to direct the ICiCI Bank (Escrow Bank) to not to 
tran~m nts from Proceeds Accounts to AAI Fee Account, seeking similar treatment " ranted by 
Ho .:::,61~' of Delhi to Mumbai Internationa l Airport Ltd.-~ "" <~'" \' 

~ ~~, ..... ~ " ,~~:~aUOn<l1 . 
s: f e;,. (' h.?- :'<.! ~ 

SIG NE D FO R '\:-', , 9' 'ff;; ~0i'Y 
C··tkr,~ I ~ 0; ~ :ill 

ID E NT I F I CAT ION * I,CCV~I.!" * If. 0* .Q: f:IJ 
PURPOSES ONLY ,,; 4;'''0.10'** 

1t~ 



Delhi International Airport Limited 
Notes to the statement of unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 

In the absence of response from AAI , DIAL approached Hon ' ble High Court of Delhi seek ing celta in interim 
reliefs by filing a petition uls 9 of Arbitration and Conc ili ation Act on December 5, 2020 due to the occurrence 
of Force Majeure event post outbreak ofCOVID 19 and its consequenti al impact on business of DIAL, agai nst 
AA I and ICIC I Bank (Escrow Bank). The Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide its order dated Jan uary 5, 202 1 
has granted ad-interim reliefs with following directions: 

-The ICIC I Bank is directed to transfer back, into the Proceeds Account, any amount whi ch may have 
been transferred from the Proceeds Account to the AA I Fee Account, after December 9, 2020, 

-Transfer of moneys from the Proceeds Account to the AAI Fee Account, pend ing flllther orders, shall 
stand stayed and DIAL can USe money in Proceeds Account to meet its operational expenses. 

Meanwhile with the nomination of arbitrators by DIAL and AAI and appointment of presiding arbitrator, the 
arbitration tribunal had commenced from January 13, 2021. The final arguments before arbitration tribunal 
were conc luded in March 2023 . 

Before the DIAL's above referred Section 9 petiti on cou ld be finall y disposed off, AAI had preferred an 
appeal against the ad- interim order dated January 5, 202 1 under section 37 of the Arbitration and Conc iliation 
Act, 1996 before division bench of Delhi High Court, these proceedings were subsequently 
dismissed/disposed off in view of the settlement arrived at between the DIAL and AA I. 

Basis lega l opin ion obtained, DIAL was entitled to not to pay the Monthly Annual fee under article 11 . 1.2 of 
OMDA to AAI being an obligation it was not in a position to perform or render on account of occurrence of 
Force Majeure Event, in term s of the prov isions of Article 16. 1 of OM DA ti ll such time DIAL achieves level 
of activity prevailing before occurrence of Force majeure. FUlther, DI AL also sought relieffor refund ofMAF 
of an amount of Rs. 465.77 crores appropriated by AA I for the period starting from March 19, 2020 till 
December 2020. 

In view of the above, the management of DIAL had not provided the Monthly Annua l Fee to AA I for the 
period Apri l 1,2020 to March 31,2022 amounting to Rs. 1,75 8.28 crores. 

As AAI had already appropriated the Monthly Annual Fee amounting to Rs. 446.2 1 crores from April 0 I, 
2020 till December 09, 2020, which DIAL had already protested, the same had been shown as Advance to 
AAI paid under protest. However, since the recovery of this amount was sub-judice before the Hon'ble High 
Court of De lhi and the arbitral tribunal, as a matter of prudence, DI AL had created a provision against above 
advance and shown the same in other expenses during fi nancial year ended March 3 1,202 1. 

As an interim arrangement, the Parties (D IAL and AA I) by mutual consent and without prejudice to their 
rights and contentions' in the dispute before the arbitral tr ibunal , had entered into a settlement agreement 
dated Apri l 25, 2022, for the payment of Annual Feel Monthly Annual Fee (AFI MAF) with effect from April 
2022, prospective ly. Accord ingly, DIAL is paying the MAF to AA I w.e.f April I, 2022 onwards as per 
approved Business Plan. 

Conseq uent to thi s interim arrangement, both DIAL and AA I have fi led copy of the settlement agreement in 
their respective petit ion and appea l before Hon' ble Delhi High COUlt and have withdrawn the pending 
proceedings. Th is arrangement was entirely without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties in 
respect of th eir respective claims and counter cla ims in the then pending arbitration proceedings, including 
the disputes in respect of payment/non-payment of MAF from March 19, 2020 onwards, till such time as 
provided in AlticJe 16. 1.5 (c) ofOMDA. 

SIG NED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PU RPOS ES ONLY 



Delhi International Airport Limited 
. Notes to the statement of unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 

AAI has fil ed Petition under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 for setting aside the 
Arbitral Award on April 05, 2024 with the Honourable Delhi Hi gh COUlt. The hearing in matter was held on 
April 29, 2024, wherein the Court has granted stay on the arbitration award subject to AAI depositing amount 
of Rs. 471.04 crores payable to the Company as per award within three weeks in the Court which AA I has 
deposited Rs. 471.04 crores in court on May 15, 2024. The argument in the matter was concluded on January 
23,2025 . 

The Hon' ble High Court of Delhi vide its judgment dated March 07, 2025 has upheld the Arbitral Award and 
di smissed the petition of AAI. AAI has filed an appea l against order dated March 7, 2025 with Divisional 
Bench of Hon ' ble Delhi High Court, the next hearing in matter is scheduled on August 26, 2025 . 

Basis the elaborate findings by Arbitral Tribunal on the claims of the Company, the legal assessment of the 
petition fil ed by AAI and deposit of Rs. 471.04 crores made by AAI with the hon ' ble court, the management 
believes that Company has a strong case in its favour to succeed in maintaining the relief granted by arbitral 
tribunal on the excuse from payment of MAF during the period March 19, 2020 till February 28, 2022 and 
the corresponding extension of the term of OMDA. Accordingly, the Company has reversed the provi sion 
against advance created for Rs. 446.2 1 crores in the financial year ended March 3 1, 202 1 and presented it 
under "Exceptional items" during the year ended March 31 ,2024. 

Further, AAI has raised the invoice towards MAF for the month of March 2022 on May 0 I, 2024 and 
requested payment along with interest. The Company has paid MAF and interest to AAI on May 06, 2024. 
Accordingly, the amount of Rs. 156.8 1 crores for MAF of March 2022 and Rs. 8.03 crores for interest till 
March 31 , 2024 has been provided for by the Company under "Exceptional items" during the year ended 
March 31,2024 . 

5. Exceptiona l items compri se of; (i) Gain on buyback of shares; ( ii) Reversal of provision for im pairment of 
investment; (iii) Terminal I D roof structure write off (net of insurance claim proceeds); and (iv) Profit on 
relinqui shment of assets rights. 

6. On June 28, 2024, due to incessant ra in and wind, the departure forecourt canopy at Old Tenninal I D ("TI 
D") was paltially damaged. As a precautionary measure, all flight operations from TI D were shifted to 
Terminal 2 and Tenninal 3. The Company fonn ed a technical committee for identifying the cause and 
assessment of damage . Further, Ministry of Civil Aviation appointed Indian Institute of Techno logy (lIT) 
Delhi for technica l assessment. The new expanded Tennina l- I fonning part of Phase 3A expansion had been 
fully commissioned on August 17, 2024. The collapsed structure had been cleared, the strength of the 
remaining structure had been assessed by an accredited agency of Nationa l Accreditation Board for Testing 
and Calibration Laboratories (NABL) i.e. M/s Cortex Construction So lutions and val idated by IIT-BHU. As 
per the report of NABL accredited agency, the RCC structure was safe and sound, there were no structural 
flaws in the steel structure. Airports Authority of India had, based on the report of lIT Delhi , sought further 
details and clarifications on the probable calise of the collapse as reported by I IT Delhi . DIAL had c larified 
that the structure was built as per the applicable norms under the National Building Code and Indian Standard 
Code with proper workmanship and cause of partial collapse was extremely heavy rainfall. DIAL had 
commenced work on restoration/refurbishm ent of the TI D roof structure. The Company had issued work 
order of Rs. 142 crores plus tax (approx.) towards restoration/refurbi shment. This work was completed on 
April 15,2025. 

Accordingly, DI AL had written off identified and damaged portion of net block ofT I D by Rs. 24.09 crores 
(Gross Block: Rs. 48.84 crores) for the roof structure. Further, DI AL had fil ed the prov isional claim with 
insurance com pany for Rs. 238.86 crores (including Rs. 20 Crores for business interruption claim) on March 
4, 2025. DIAL had prov isionally rece ived Rs. 15.44 crores as ad hoc payment from insurance company. The 
Company had disclosed the write off (net of insurance claim received) amounting Rs. 8.65 crores as 
"excepti la 'tems" during the prev iolls quarter and year ended March 3 1,2025. 

'': ~NDfO-r 4" #00 (,. .... 
{<-/ (' /(y~" 

{ ~ SIG NED FOR '.\;-i;;:~'~,\\' 
, ,; IDENTIFICATIO N *~i Ii 
"'-?-"<:?eD ACCO"' ...... ~ PUR P 0 S E S 0 r 'I Y o"'IVGAI-V'?-':' 



Delhi International Airport Limited 
Notes to the statement of unaudited standa lone financial res ults for tbe quarter ended June 30, 2025 

7. The Com pany has presented profit! (loss) before fi nance costs, taxes, depreciation, amOltisation expense and 
exceptional items as EBIOTA. 

8. During the quarter, the Company has generated net profit ofRs. 48.89 crores (J une 30, 2024: Loss: Rs. 294.93 
crores) and its CllITent liabilities exceed its current assets by Rs. 1,285 .38 crores as at June 30, 2025 (March 
31 , 2025: Rs. 1,249.48 crores). Considering the future bus iness plans and sufficient unutil ized approved credit 
faci lities ava ilable with the Company, the management believes that the Company will be ab le to realize its 
assets and wi ll be ab le to meet its liabili ties at the amounts stated in books in the n0n11a l course of business. 
Accordingly, the Com pany has prepared these financial resu lts on a going concern basis. 

9. On May 15,2025, the Minislly of Civil Aviat ion (MoCA), through the Bureau of Civil Av iation Security 
(BCAS), revoked the security clearance of enti ties operating in India from the Ce lebi grou p, citing national 
security concerns. As a result, Celeb i Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Private Limited ("Celebi") 
can no longer operate as a Regulated Agent at Delhi IGI AirpOlt. In accordance with the terms of the Cargo 
Concession Agreement, the Company has terminated the agreement with Celebi and Celebi Hava Servisi AS. 

Fo llowing this, and with the approval of the Board of Directors via circular resolution dated May 15,2025, 
the Company has awarded the cargo services concession to GMR Airports Lim ited (formerly known as GMR 
Airports Infrastructure Limited) under the same terms and cond itions as the previous agreement. 

Ce lebi has fil ed a petition in Honourab le Delhi Hi gh Court agai nst the revocation of its security clearance 
which has been di smissed by the court vide its order dated on July 7, 2025 . However, Ce lebi has now fil ed 
an appeal with Divisional Bench of Delhi High Court aga inst th e order. 

The above-mentioned concession arrangement with GM R Airports Li mited is subject to re-bidding once the 
appeal by Celebi is cleared by Delhi Hi gh Court. 

10. GMR Airports Limited (formerly known as GMR Airports Infrastructure Limited and here inafter referred to 
as ' ;GAL") and Fraport AG Frankfurt AirpOlt Serv ices Worldwide ("Fraport") had entered into Share 
Purchase Agreement dated September 9, 2024lC;SPA") for acquisition by GAL of24,50,00,000 eq uity shares 
constituting 10% of issued and paid-up share capital of the Company from Fraport ("Transaction"). 

In terms of the process defined in OMDA, Art icles of Assoc iation and Shareholder's Agreement, the 
transaction was consummated on March 7, 2025 and GAL acqu ired 24,50,00,000 equity shares, representing 
10% eq uity stake in the Company held by Fraport in demat mode, at a total consideration ofUSD 126 million. 

I I . The fin ancia l results for the quarter ended March 3 1, 2025 are the balancing fig ures between the audited 
figures in respect of the full financial year and the unaudited year-to-date figures up to the third quarter of the 
respective financial year which have been subjected to review by the statutory auditors of the Company. 

12. The figures for the correspond ing previous quarter/period/year have been regrouped/ rec lass ified, wherever 
necessary to make them comparable. The impact of such reclassification/regrouping is not material to the 
financia l results. 

13. Notes to additional disclosures as per regulation 52(4) of Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(Listing Obligation and Disclosures Requirements) Regulation, 2015 as amended: 

a) Net worth represents Paid-up equity share capita l plus Other equity. 

b) Debt eq uity rat io represents Total debt (Borrowings and Lease li ab ilities) / Shareholder's eq ui ty (Equity 
share ca ita l + Other equity). 

f0~~~jDIO~~\ 
~ '" ~ ~ 
~ ~'\"t" 
~eo ACCO\) 

SIGNED FOR 
IDENTIFICATION 

PURPO SES ONLY 



Delhi International Airport Limited 
Notes to the statement of unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 

c) Debt service coverage ratio represents Earnings available for debt servic ing. (Net profit after taxes + Non­
cash operating expenses like Depreciation and amortizat ions + Finance costs + other adjustments like loss 
on sale of fixed assets) 1 Debt service (Interest payments+ Option premium + Lease payments + Principal 
repayments). Interest Payments and option premiums also includes borrowing costs capitalised during 
construction phase. 

d) Interest service coverage ratio represents Earn ings available for interest servicing. (Net profit after taxes + 
Non-cash operating expenses like depreciation and amortizations + Finance costs + other adjustments like 
loss on sa le of fixed assets) 1 Interest service (Interest payment+ Option premium payment). Interest 
Payments and option premiums also includes borrowing costs capitalised during construction phase. 

e) Current ratio represent current assetsl current liabilities. 

f) Long term debt to working capital represents Long-term borrowings including lease liabi litiesl (Current 
assets less Current liabilities) (including Current maturities oflong-terrn borrowings). 

g) Bad debts to accounts receivable ratio represents allowance for bad and doubtful debts! average Trade 
receivables. 

h) Current liability ratio represents Current liabilities (incl uding Current maturities of long-term borrowings) 1 
Total liabi lities (exc luding deferred tax liabil ities on fair val ue ofequity). 

i) Total debt to total assets represents Total borrowings (Long tel111 borrowings including lease liabil ities, Short 
term borrowings and Current maturities of long-term borrowings)/Total assets. 

j) Debtors turnover represents Revenue from operations 1 average Trade receivables (incl uding Unbilled 
receivables). 

k) Net profit margin represents Profit! (loss) after tax (excluding other comprehensive income)1 Revenue from 
operations. 

I) Operating profit margin represents (Profit! (loss) before tax (including exceptional items and excluding other 
comprehensive income) + Finance cost)1 Revenue from operat ions. 

m) Inventory turnover ratio is not applicable because the Company is in operation and maintenance of airports. 

n) The Company does not have any outstanding redeemable preference shares and capital redemption 
reserve/debenture redemption reserve. 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 
Delhi International Airport Limited 

oe Y..o.oo 
Whole Time Director 
DIN: 00016262 
Place: New Delhi 
Date: July 29, 2025 

SIG NED FOR 
IDENTI FICATION 

PURPOSE S ONLY 



J 

~ 
DELHI '·D'RAGA.DH' 

INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

Delhi International Airport Limited Registered Office: 
(Formerly known as Delhi International Airport (P) Limited) New Udaan Shawano ODP. Terminal 3 

Indira Gandhi International Ai rport 
New Delhi - llO 037 

BSE Limited 
1 ~ Floor, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Da lal Street, Mumbai - 400 OOL 
BSE Scrip Code: 974004 

Dear Sir/ Madam: 

(I N U63033Dl2006PLCl46936 
T +9111 4719 7000 F +9111 47197181 
W www.newdelhiairport.in 
E DIAL-CS@gmrgroup.in 

Sub: Intimation under Regulation 52(7) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

This is to inform you that, Delhi International Ai rport Lim ited ("DIAL/ Company") issued its listed Non-Convertib le 
Debentures ("NCDs") on June 22, 2022 and subsequently got list ed on BSE Li mited on June 23, 2022. The objects of the 

issue was to part f inance the Phase 3A expansion project at Indi ra Gandhi Internationa l Airport, New Delhi. 

A. The details of Stat ement of uti liza tion of issue proceeds are as under: 

1. Name of the Issuer Del hi International Airport Limited 

2. ISIN INE557H08019 

3. Mode of Fund Raising Private placement 
(Public issues/ Private placement) 

4. Type of instrument Listed, rated, redeemable, unsecured (for the purposes of Companies Act, 
2013 and regulat ions issued by Secu rit ies and Exchange Board of India 
("SEBI") Non-Convertible Debentures ("NCDs") 

5. Date of raising funds June 22,2022 
5. Amount Raised (In Rs. Crore) Rs. 1000 Crore 

7. Funds uti lized Out of funds ra ised by the Company by way of issue of NCDs, the detai ls of funds 
ut il ized by the Company during the pe riod start ing from June 22, 2022, t ill June 30, 
2025 (towards f inancing the capita l expenditure for the Phase 3A Expansion and 
deve lopment at the Ind ira Gand hi International Airport) are mentioned below: 

Particu lars Amount in Rs. Crores 

Amount Received on issue of NCO's 1,000.00 

Less: Amount Util ized for Phase 3A Deve lopment 1000.00 
Balance Ni l 

8. Any deviation (Yes/ No) No 

9. If 8 is Yes, then specify the purpose of Not Appl icab le 
for which the funds were utilized 

10. Remarks, if any None 

8. *The deta ils of Statement of deviation/ var iation in use of Issue proceeds: NIL 

Particu lars Remarks 

Name of listed entity Delhi International Airport Limited 
Mode offund raisi ng (Public issue/ Private Private placement 
placement) 

Type of instrument Non-convertible Debentures 
Date of raising funds June 22, 2022 ff",\on. ~ 
Amount ra ised (in Rs. crore) 1000 Crore f: <:>v:-~ __ , '9,:\ " ,.. " .,.. 

~ / DelhiAirport D ® DelhiAirport C!J / DelAirport ~ / DelhiAirport 
(( ~ ( y~. \\ l .5~. New Delhi J ~ . 

Airports Energy I Transportation Urban Infrastructure Foundation 



/ 
.1 

Report filed for quarter ended June 30, 2025 
Is there a deviation/ variation in use of funds raised? No 
Whether any approval is required to vary the objects Not Applicable 
of the issue stated in the prospectus/ offer 
document? 

If yes, details of the approval so required? Not Applicable 

Date of approval Not Applicable 

Explanation for the deviation/ variation Not Applicable 

Comments of the audit committee after review Not Applicable 
Comments of the auditors, if any Not Applicable 

Objects for which funds have been raised and where there has been a deviation/ variation, in the following table: 
Amount in Rs. Crores 

Original object Modified Original Modified Funds Amount of Remarks, 
object, if allocation allocation, utilized deviation/ if any 

any if any (Amount variation for 
in Rs. t he quarter 
Crores) according to 

applicable 
object (in Rs. 
Crore and in %) 

Part finance the Phase 3A expansion - Rs. 1000 - Rs.1000 Nil There is 

project at Indira Gandhi Int ernational no 

Ai rport, New Delhi. deviation/ 
variation 
in use of 
Issue 
Proceeds. 

Deviation could mean: 
a. Deviation in the objects or purposes for which the funds have been raised. 
b. Deviation in the amount of funds actually utilized as against what was originally disclosed . 

• Nil Statement of devlatlOn/ vanatlon In use of Issue proceeds IS enclosed above pursua nt to SEBI operational Circular dated May 
21,2024, read with Regulat ion 52(7) of SEBI (listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations. 2015, as amended. 

Submitted for your information and reco rds please. 

Thanking you, 

F~or Delhi International Airport Limited ",<>~',.o_n~,,! '1. 
"· r ""I ~ 

~ f{NeWDC!h;}~~" 
Abhist;;k Chawla \\~~.\ /;:: /; ~ Y. ....... J " /. 

Company Secretary & Compliance om t'~:J;;' 

Date: July 29, 2025 



DELHI ."D.RAG."DH. 
Itm:RNATIONAL AIRPORT 

Delhi International Airport Limited Registered Office: 

(Formerly known as Delhi International Airport (P) Limited) New Udaan Shawano OPD. Terminal 3 
Indira Gandhi International Airport 
New Delhi - 110 037 

BSE Limited 
1" Floor, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 

Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001 
BSE Scrip Code: 974763 

Dear Sir/ Madam: 

( IN U63033DL2006PLCl46936 
T +9111 47197000 F +9111 47197181 
W www.newdelhiairport.in 
E DIAL-CS@gmrgroup.in 

Sub: Intimation under Regulation 52(7) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosu re Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

This is to inform you that, Delhi International Airport Limited ("DIAL/ Company") issued its listed Non-Convert ible 
Debentures ("NCDs") on Apri l 13, 2023 and subsequently got listed on BSE Limited on April 17, 2023. The objects of the 

issue was to part f inance the Phase 3A expansion of Indira Gandhi International Airport, New Delhi. 

A. The details of Statement of utilization of issue proceeds are as under: 

1. Name of the Issuer Delhi International Airport Limi t ed 

2. ISIN I NE657H08027 

3. Mode of Fund Raising Private placement 
(Public issues/ Private placement) 

4. Type of instrument Listed, rated, redeemable, unsecured (for the purposes of Companies Act, 
2013 and regulat ions issued by Securities and Exchange Board of India 
("SEBI ") Non-Convertible Debentures ("NCDs") 

5. Date of raising funds April 13, 2023 

6. Amount Raised (In Rs. Crore) Rs. 1200 Crore 

7. Funds utilized Out of funds raised by the Company by way of issue of NCDs, the details of funds 
util ized by the Company during the period start ing from April 13, 2023, till June 
30, 2025 (towards financing the capital expenditure for the Phase 3A Expansion 
and development at the Ind ira Gandhi International Airport) are mentioned below: 

Particulars Amount in Rs. Crores 

Amount Received on issue of NCO's 1200.00 

Less: Amount Utilized for Phase 3A Development 1200.00 
Balance NIL 

8. Any deviation (Yes/ No) No 

9. If 8 is Yes, then specify the purpose of Not Applicable 
for which the funds were utilized 

10. Remarks, if any None 

B. ' The details of Statement of deviation/ var iation in use of Issue proceeds: NIL 

Particulars Remarks 

Name of listed entity Delhi International Airport Limi ted 

Mode of fund raising (Public issue/ Private Private placement 
placement) 

Type of instrument Non-convertible Debentures 

Date of raising funds Apri l 13, 2023 A7. ~ 

Amount raised (in Rs. crore) Rs. 1200 Crore 1f,0~r~-<: '1~ 

(j / DelhiAirpon C @DelhiAirport c::J /DelAirport @) /DelhlAirpon ~f "1.-0. \\ r::: ( ) 1 

_'~e!hi)O "j , ) '< <. \". ) ' .... 
yo , J 

Airports Energy I Transportation Urban Infrastructure Foundation 



, 

Report filed for quarter ended June 30, 2025 
Is there a deviation/ variati on in use of funds raised? No 
Whether any approval is required to vary the objects Not App licable 
of the issue stated in the prospectus/ offer 
document? 

If yes, deta ils of the approval so required? Not Appl icable 
Date of approval Not Applicable 
Explanation for t he deviation/ variation Not Applicab le 

Comments of the audit committee after review Not Applicable 
Comments of the auditors, if any Not Applicable 
Objects for which funds have been raised and where there has been a deviation/ variation, in the following table: 

Amount in Rs. Crores 
Original object Modified Original Modified Funds Amount of Remarks, 

object, if allocation allocation, utilized deviation/ if any 
any if any (Amount in variation for 

Rs. Crores) the quarter 
according to 
applicable 
object (in Rs. 
Crore and in %) 

Part finance the Phase 3A - Rs.1200 - 1200 Nil There is 

expansion project at Indira Gandhi no 

Int ernational Airport, New Delhi. deviation/ 
va riation 
in use of 
Issue 
Proceeds. 

Deviation could mean: 
a. Deviation in the objects or purposes for which the funds have been raised. 
b. Deviation in the amount of funds actually utilized as against what was originally disclosed. 

* Nil Statement of devlatlon/ vanatlon 10 use of Issue proceeds IS enclosed above pursuant to SEBI operationa l Circular dated May 21, 
2024, read with Regulation 52(7) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements ) Regu lations, 2015, as amended. 

Submitted for your information and records please. 

Thanking you, 
For Delhi International Airport Limit· eG'=""" 

V ",\\onc'V 
~'" r~- ""' .... "1. 

~ 
, r ~~ 

. ' ~ r ~ ~ -, ). 

Abh· h k Ch I ' .5 ( New Delhi : <:;~ 
IS e aw a ~ ... ', ) ' ..... 

Company Secretary & Complia . ~~f.fice~~~·~~ 
'<;..0 '" "/ ,~ 

Date: July 29, 2025 



DElH I INDIRA GANDHI 
INTtRNATIONAl AIRPORT 

Delhi International Airport Limited Registered office: 
(Formerly known as Delhi International Airport (Pl limited) New Udaan Shawano Opp. Terminal 3 

Indira Gandhi International Ai rport 
New Delhi - llO 037 

BSE Limited 
1" Floor, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 

Dala l Street, Mumbai - 4DO 001 
BSE Scrip Code: 975037 

Dear Sir/ Madam: 

(IN U63033DL2006PL(146936 
T +9111 47197000 F +91 11 4719 7181 
W \vww.newdelhiairport.in 
E OIAl-CS@gmrgroup.in 

Sub: Intimation under Regulation 52(7) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

This is to inform you that, Delhi International Airport Limited ("DIAL/ Company") issued its listed Non-Convert ib le 
Debentu res ("NCDs") on August 22, 2023 and subsequent ly got listed on BSE Limited on August 24, 2023. Th e objects of 
the issue was partial redemption/repurchase of the 10.964 % Non-Convertible Debentures of Rs. 32,57,09,84,700/- (Rupees 
Th ree Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty-Seven Crores, Nine Lakh s, Eight y Four Thousand, Seven hundred only) issued by 
the Company ("202 1 NCOs"). 

A. The details of Statement of utilization of issue proceeds are as under: 

1. Name of the Issuer Del hi Internat ional Airport Limited 

2. ISIN INE657H08035 
3. Mode of Fund Raising Private placement 

(Public issues/ Private placement) 

4. Type of instrument Listed, rated, redeemable, unsecured (for the purposes of Companies Act, 
2013 and regulations issued by Securit ies and Exchange Board of India 
("SEBI") Non-Convertible Debentures ("NCOs") 

5. Date of raising funds August 22, 2023 

6. Amount Raised (In Rs. Crore) Rs. 744 Crore 
7. Funds utilized Out of funds raised by the Company by way of issue of NCDs, the details of funds 

utilized by the Company during the period starting from August 22, 2023, t il l June 
30, 2025 (towards pa rt ia l redemption/ repu rchase of the 10.964 % Non-Convertible 
Debentures of Rs. 32,57,09,84,700/- (Rupees Th ree Thousand Two Hundred and 
Fifty-Seven Crores, Nine Lakhs, Eighty Four Thousand, Seven hundred only) issued 
by the Company ("2021 NCDs") are mentioned below: 

Particu lars Amount in Rs. 
Crores 

Amount Received on issue of NCO's 744.00 

Less: Amount Uti lized for repayment made towards partial 744.00 
principal repayment of 2025 NCOs 
Balance 00.00 

8. Any deviation (Yes/ No) No 

9. If 8 is Yes, then specify the purpose of Not Applicable 
for which the funds were utilized 

10. Remarks, if any None 

IJ lOelhiAirport 0 ~DelhjAirpof{ CZ] / DelAirpon @l /DelhiAirpOf{ 

Airports I Energy Transportation Urban Infrastructure Foundation 



B. 'The details of Statement of deviation/ variation in use of Issue proceeds: NI L 

Particulars Remarks 

Name of listed entity Delhi International Airport Limited 

Mode of fund raisi ng (Public issue/ Private placement) Private placement 

Type of instrument Non-convertible Debentures 

Date of raising funds August 22, 2023 

Amount raised (in Rs. crore) Rs. 744 Crore 

Report filed for quarter ended June 30, 2025 

Is there a deviation/ variation in use of funds ra ised? No 

Whether any approval is required to vary the objects of Not Applicable 
the issue stated in the prospectus/ offer document? 

If yes, details of the approval so required? Not Applicable 

Date of approval Not Applicable 

Explanation for the deviation/ variation Not Applicable 

Comments of the audit committee after review Not Applicable 

Comments of the auditors, if any Not Applicable 

Objects for which funds have been raised and where there has been a deviation/ variation, in the following table: 
Amount in Rs. Crores 

Original object Modified Original Modified Funds Amount of Remarks, 

object, if allocation allocation, utilized deviation/ if any 

any if any (Amount variation for 
in Rs. the quarter 
Crores) according to 

applicable 
object (in Rs. 
Crore and in %) 

Partial redemption/repurchase of the - Rs. 744 - RS.744 Nil There is 
10.964 % Non-Convert ible Debentures of no 
Rs. 32,57,09,84,700/- (Rupees Three deviation/ 
Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty-Seven variation 
Crores, Nine Lakhs, Eighty Four Thousand, in use of 
Seven hund red only) issued by the Issue 

Company ("2021 NCDs"). Proceeds. 
Deviation could mean: 
a. Deviation in the objects or purposes for which the funds have been raised. 
b. Deviation in the amount of funds actually utilized as against what was originally disclosed . 

• Nil Statement of deViation! vanatlon In use of Issue proceeds IS enclosed above pursuant to SEBI operational CIrcu lar dated May 21, 
2024, read with Regula t ion 52(7) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

Submitted for your information and records please. 

Thanking you, 
For Delhi International Ai rport Limited 

~ 
~ , ' ,,,, 

..... . )"0 • 

.f. . ~.....-.--- . :: \ New De!hi : ~;" 
~ ' . t\~~ J 

Abhlshek Chawla \~"---~~<';f 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officei',-~~"Y 

' - . * -' 

Date: July 29, 2025 



~ 
DE lH I INDIRA CiANDHI 

INTERNAnONAl AIRPORT 

Delhi International Airport Limited Registered Office: 

(Formerly known as Delhi International Ai rport (P) Limited) New Udaan 8hawan. Opp. Terminal 3 
Indira Gandhi International Airport 
New Delhi - 110037 

BSE Limited 
1" Floor, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001 
BSE Scrip Code: 975533 

Dear Si r/ Madam : 

(IN U630J3DL2DD6PLC146936 
T +9111 4719 7000 F +9111 4719 7181 
W www.newdelhiairport.in 
E DIAL·(SGlIgmrgroup.in 

Sub.: Int imation under Regulation 52(7) of t he SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulat ions, 2015. 

Th is is to inform you that, Delhi International Airport Limi t ed ("DIAL! Company") issued its listed Non-Convertible 

Debentu res ("NCDs") on March 22, 2024 and subsequently got list ed on BSE Li mited on March 26, 2024. The objects of the 
issue w as to part finance of the capi t al expendi tu re for the Phase 3A expansion towards development at t he Indira Gandhi 
International Ai rport, New Delhi . 

A. The details of Statement of ut ilization of issue proceeds are as under: 

1. Name of the Issuer Delhi Internat ional Airport Limited 
2. ISIN INE557H08043 

3. Mode of Fund Raising Private placement 
(Public issues/ Private placement) 

4. Type of instrument Listed, rated, redeemable, unsecured (for the purposes of Companies Act, 

2013 and regu lations issued by Securit ies and Exchange Board of India 
("SEBI") Non-Converti ble Debentures ("NCDs") 

5. Date of raising f unds March 22, 2024. 
5. Amount Raised (In Rs. Crore) Rs. 800 Crore 

7. Funds uti lized Out of funds ra ised by the Company by way of issue of NCDs, t he details of funds 
utilized by the Company during the period start ing from March 22, 2024, til l 
June 30, 2025 (pa rt finance of t he capital expendi ture for the Phase 3A expansion 
towa rds development at the Indira Gand hi International Airport ) are mentioned 
below: 

Particulars Amount in Rs. Crores 

Amount Received on issue of NCO's 800.00 

Less: Amount Utilized for Phase 3A Development 786.46 
Balance 13.54 

and the ba lance fu nds raised are parked in Mutua l Funds in accordance with 
provis ions of Debenture Trust Deed dated March 20, 2024. The proceeds will be 
utilized by the Company as per the objects of the issue under the Debenture Trust 
Deed dated March 20, 2024. 

8. Any deviation (Yes/ No) No 

9. If 8 is Yes, then specify the purpose of Not Ap pl icable 
for which the funds were ut ilized 

10. Remarks, if any None 

(j / DelhlAirport 1:1 @DelhiAirpor! C!J IOelAirport ~ IOelhlAlrport 

Airports Energy Transportation Urban Infrastructure Foundation 



B. 'The detai ls of St at ement of deviation/ variation in use of Issue proceeds: NIL 

Particulars Remarks 

Name of listed entity Delhi Intern ational Airport Lim ited 
Mode of fund raising (Publ ic issue/ Private placement) Privat e placement 
Type of instrument Non-converti bl e Debentu res 
Date of raising funds March 22, 2024. 
Amount raised (in Rs. crore) Rs. 800 Crore 
Report filed for quarter ended Ju ne 30,2025 
Is there a deviation/ variation in use of funds raised? No 
Whether any approval is required to vary the objects of Not Appl icable 
the issue stated in the prospectus/ offer document? 
If yes, details of the approval so required? Not Applicab le 
Date of approval Not Applicable 
Explanation for the deviation/ variation Not Applicable 
Comments of the audit committee after review Not App licable 
Comments of the auditors, if any Not Applicab le 
Objects for which funds have been raised and where there has been a deviation/ variation, in the following table : 

Amount in Rs. Crores 

Original object Modified Original Modified Funds Amount of Remarks, 
object, if allocation allocation, utilized deviation/ if any 
any if any (Amount in variation for 

Rs. Crores) the quarter 
. according to 
applicable 
object (in Rs. 
Crore and in %) 

Part f inance of t he ca pital - Rs.800 - RS.604.13 Ni l There is no 

expendit ure for t he Phase 3A deviation/ 

expan si on towards development va riation in 

at the Ind ira Gandhi Internati onal use of Issue 

Ai rport, New Delh i Proceeds. 

Deviation could mean: 
a. Deviation in the objects or purposes for which the funds have been raised. 
b. Deviation in the amount of funds actually utilized as against what was originally disclosed. 

* Nil Statement of deviation/ variation in use of Issue proceeds is enclosed above pursuant to SEBI operat!onal Circular dated May 21, 
2024, read with Regulation 52(7) of SEBI (List ing Obligations and Disclosure Requi rements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

Submitted for you r informati on and reco rds please. 

Thanking you, 

For Delhi International Airport Limite~<;J.,==",-

~ 
~\\on ,,/ 

~(; r,-- ........ '1 . 

~ ~ I l~r~ew Del~;;~~ 
~ - ~ . .". \ '/:::. 

Abhishek Chawla \~}c ___ ~~,;:;, 
Company Secretary & Compliance '&(~~ 

Date: July 29, 2025 



~ 
DElH I INDIRA GANDHI 

INTeRNATIONAL AIRPORT 

Delhi International Airport Limited Registered office: 
(Formerly known as Delhi International Airport (P) limited) New Udaan Bhawan. Opp. Terminal 3 

Indira Ga ndhi International Airport 
New Delhi - UO 037 

BSE Limited 

1" Floor, Phiraze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001 
BSE Scrip Code: 975854 
ISIN:-INE657H08050 

Dear Sir/ Madam: 

( IN U630330l 2006Pl Cl46936 
T +9\ 11 4719 7000 F +9111 4719 7181 
W www.newdelhiairport.in 
E OIAl -CS@gmrgroup.in 

Sub: Intimation under Regulation 52(7) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

This is to inform you that, Delhi Intern ational Airport Limited ("DIAL/ Company") issued its listed Non-Convertible 

Debentures ("NCOs" ) on Ju ly 25, 2024 and su bsequently got listed on BSE Limited on July 26,2024. The objects of t he issue 
was to refinance the outstanding 2025 NCDs of Rs. 2513.05 Crares. 

A. The details of Statement of utilization of issue proceeds are as under: 

l. Name of the Issuer Delhi International Airport Limited 

2. ISIN INE657H08050 

3. Mode of Fund Raising Pri vate placement 
(Public issues/ Private placement) 

4. Type of instrument Listed, rated, red eemable, unsecured (for th e purposes of Compani es Act, 
2013 and regulations issued by Securit ies and Exchange Board of India 

("SEBI") Non-Convertible Debentures ("NCOs") 

5. Date of raising funds July 25, 2024 

6. Amount Raised (In Rs. Crare) Rs. 2513 (rare 

7. Funds utilized Out of funds raised by t he Company by way of issue of NCDs, the details of funds 
utilized by the Company during the period starting from Ju ly 25, 2024, till June 30, 
2025 {towards refinance the outstand ing 2025 NCDs of Rs. 2513.05 ( rares) 
issued by the Company ("2021 NCDs") are mentioned below: 

Particulars Amount in Rs. 
Crores 

Amount Received on issue of NCO's 2513.00 

less: Amount Uti lized for repayment made towards 2513.00 
principal repayment of 2025 NCDs 
Balance 00.00 

8. Any deviation (Yes/ No) No 

9. If 8 is Yes, then specify the purpose of Not Appli cab le 
for which the funds were utilized 

10. Remarks, if any None 

B. *The details of Statement of deviation/ var iati on in use of Issue proceeds: NIL 

Particulars Remarks 

Name of listed entity Delhi International Ai rport Limited 

Mode of fund raising (Public issue/ Private Private placement 
placement) 

Type of instrument Non-convertible Debentures II.<:-'V>---': '1,~ 
"" '0, \\ 

~ / Oeltlio\irport o (lDelhiAirport c:;:] / DelAirport ~ /OelhlAirport 
-, 

De!hi} ~ \. .5 ~ Ne · 
<.\. ) .~ 

Airports I Energy Transportation Urban Infrastructure I Foundation 



i 

Date of raising funds July 25, 2024 
Amount raised (in Rs. crore) Rs. 2513 Crore 
Report filed for quarter ended June 30, 2025 
Is there a deviation/ variation in use of funds raised? No 
Whether any approval is required to vary the objects Not Applicab le 
of the issue stated in the prospectus/ offer 
document? 

If yes, details of the approval so required? Not Applicable 
Date of approval Not Applicable 
Explanation for the deviation/ variation Not Applicable 
Comments of the audit committee after review Not Applicable 
Comments of the auditors, if any Not Applicable 
Objects for which funds have been raised and where there has been a deviation/ variation, in the following table: 

Amount in Rs. Crores 

Original object Modified Original Modified Funds Amount of Remarks, 
object, if allocation allocation, utilized deviation/ if any 
any if any (Amount variation for 

in Rs. the quarter 
erares) according to 

applicable 
object (in Rs. 
Crore and in %) 

Refinance the outstanding 2025 NCDs - Rs.2513 - Rs. Nil There is 

of Rs. 2513.05 Crores 2513 no 
deviation! 
va riation 
in use of 
Issue 
Proceeds. 

Deviation could mean: 
a. Deviation in the objects or purposes for which the funds have been raised. 
b. Deviation in the amount of funds actually utilized as against what was originally disclosed . 

.. Nil Statement of deviation! variat ion in use of Issue proceeds is enclosed above pursuant to SEBI operational CIrcu lar dated May 21, 
2024, read with Regu lation 52(7) of SEBI (listing Obligations and Disclosure Req uirements) Regu lations, 2015, as amended. 

Submitted for your information and records please. 

Thanking you, 
For Delhi International Airport Limit:f'Ll==",,-

~ 
,,\\Onil/ 

~ 
"·rr-~~ '1. 
~ r '\~ 

.' 1 5.{NeWDe!hjf~~ 
Abhishek Chawla \i <.\ " ~ 

\\' ;:'~\.... .J t..... 
Company Secretary & Complianc~te"'-~~'.:ji 

""-Z!:-d7 
--~ 

Date: July 29, 2025 


